
Please refer to important disclosures at the end of this report 

Market Cap Rs386bn/US$5.1bn  Year to Dec CY20 CY21 CY22E CY23E 

Reuters/Bloomberg ACC.BO/ACC IN  Revenue (Rs mn) 1,37,860 1,61,518 1,84,051 2,01,319 

Shares Outstanding (mn)  187.8   EBITDA (Rs mn)  24,841  29,981   26,161   36,073  

52-week Range (Rs) 2572/1813  Net Income (Rs mn)  17,353   19,177   16,156   22,939  

Free Float (%) 45.5  % Chg YoY  35.8   10.5   (15.8)  42.0  

FII (%) 12.9  P/E (x)  22.3   20.2   23.9   16.9  

Daily Volume (US$'000)  14,035   CEPS (Rs)  126.3   134.0   119.5   161.0  

Absolute Return 3m (%)  (5.3)  EV/E (x)  13.2   10.4   12.0   8.4  

Absolute Return 12m (%)  12.6   Dividend Yield  0.7   0.7   2.8   2.9  

Sensex Return 3m (%)  (5.9)  RoCE (%)  11.7   14.1   11.1   14.8  

Sensex Return 12m (%)  19.0   RoE (%)  11.8   14.2   11.1   14.9  
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Q1CY22 result review and 
earnings revision 

Cement 
 

Target price: Rs2,615 
 

Earnings revision 
(%) CY22E CY23E 

Sales ↑   3.1 ↑  2.3 
EBITDA ↓ 16.0 ↓  3.1 
EPS ↓ 17.9 ↓  3.7 
 

 

Target price revision  
 Rs2,615 from Rs2,710  

 
Shareholding pattern 

 
Sep 
‘21 

Dec 
‘21 

Mar 
‘22 

Promoters 54.5 54.5 54.5 
Institutional  
investors 33.0 33.0 32.8 
  MFs and others 8.4 8.9 9.2 
  Ins. Cos./FI’s 10.9 10.3 10.7 
  FPI 13.7 13.8 12.9 
Others 12.5 12.5 12.7 

 

Source: BSE 
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ACC BUY 
 Maintained 

Reduction in fuel cost remains key trigger Rs2,058 
 
 

 

   

 

     

 

 
 

Research Analysts:  

Krupal Maniar, CFA 
krupal.maniar@icicisecurities.com 
+91 22 6807 7254 

Harsh Mittal 
harsh.mittal@icicisecurities.com 
+91 22 6807 7565 

ACC’s Q1CY22 EBITDA of Rs6.35bn (down 26% YoY) was broadly in-line with our / 

consensus estimates. Total cost/te continued its upward trajectory as it rose 1.6% 
QoQ and 13% YoY primarily due to higher fuel prices, while blended realisations 

were up 2.7% QoQ and 5.0% YoY, resulting in blended EBITDA/te increasing 12% 
QoQ but declining 24% YoY to Rs812/te (I-Sec: Rs779/te). Volumes including 

clinker sales were down 2% YoY and up 2% QoQ at 7.8mnte. Factoring in higher 

cost escalations, we cut our CY22E-CY23E EBITDA by 16-3% and reduce our 
target price to Rs2,615/sh (earlier: Rs2,710/sh) based on 11x Mar’24E EV/E. 

Maintain BUY. Key risks: Lower demand/prices and sharp cost escalations. 

 Revenue grew 2.6% YoY to Rs43.2bn (I-Sec: Rs43.4bn): Grey cement realisation 

was up 1.6% QoQ to Rs5,112/te owing to strong QoQ price increase in East India. 
Cement volumes were down 3% YoY and volumes including clinker sales of 

~0.1mnte were down 2% YoY and was up 2% QoQ at 7.82mnte (~90% utilisation). 
RMC revenue grew 10% YoY to ~Rs4bn, aided by similar growth in volumes and 

realisations. RMX EBIT came in at Rs277mn vs Rs270mn YoY and Rs145mn QoQ. 

Green concrete ‘ECOPact’ (launched last year) is gaining traction and now 
contributes 17% to Ready Mix concrete sales. Other operating income increased 

33% YoY and 18% QoQ to ~Rs1bn.  

 Blended EBITDA/te (including RMC) declined 24% YoY but was up 12% QoQ to 

Rs812/te. Total cost/te rose by 1.6% QoQ to Rs4,849/te (+13% YoY). Raw material 
plus power and fuel cost/te rose 28.4% YoY owing to a sharp increase in fuel prices; 

however, dipped 1% QoQ. Petcoke usage likely increased from <30% to ~55% 
QoQ, while domestic coal likely constituted 35% and AFR 10% of the fuel mix. 

Freight cost/te dipped ~1% YoY owing to efficiencies generated through project 
‘Parvat’ despite rise in diesel costs. Other expenses/te rose 6% YoY and 5% QoQ. 

Recurring PAT was down ~30% YoY at ~Rs4bn. Going ahead, we believe ongoing 

sharp cost increases in fuel/diesel prices may impact industry’s EBITDA/te on a YoY 
basis during H1FY23; although profitability may improve QoQ in Q1FY23 led by 

commensurate price increases across most regions. 

 Capacity expansion currently ahead of schedule: ACC has commissioned its 

1.6mnte grinding unit at Tikaria, UP in Feb’22 taking the total cement capacity to 
~36mnte. The 2.7mnte clinker and 1mnte grinding unit in Ametha may get 

commissioned by end-CY22. Balance 2.2mnte at Salai Banwa, UP, grinding unit 
may go on stream in CY23. WHRS units in Jamul (10MW), Kymore (12.4MW) and 

Ametha (16.3MW) are expected in CY22 while ACC has recently approved WHRS 

units in Wadi & Chanda to achieve total capacity of 75MW. Various recent media 

articles [link] suggesting Holcim exploring exit from India may pose executional 

challenges for the timely completion of this ongoing capex, in our view.  

 

INDIA 

https://www.bloombergquint.com/business/holcim-said-to-weigh-sale-of-india-s-9-6-billion-ambuja-cements
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Table 1: Q1CY22 result review – consolidated 

(Rs mn, year ending December 31) 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 

Table 2: Segmental analysis 

(Rs mn)  

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 

Table 3: Historical quarterly analysis 

(Rs/te) Q1CY21 Q2CY21 Q3CY21 Q4CY21 Q1CY22 

Cement realisations including RMC  5,265   5,458   5,435   5,382   5,527  
Growth % (YoY)  3.3   5.9   6.2   3.0   5.0  
Raw material with stock adjustment  932   720   929   1,293   1,152  
Staff costs  258   300   323   265   247  
Power & fuel costs  1,006   1,189   1,173   1,225   1,331  
Outward freight   1,354   1,318   1,280   1,248   1,340  
Other expenditure  738   793   814   743   779  
Total expenses  4,288   4,319   4,518   4,774   4,849  
Other operating income  98   107   142   115   134  

EBITDA  1,075   1,245   1,060   724   812  

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 

  Q1CY22 Q1CY21 
% chg 
(YoY) 

Q4CY21 
% chg 
(QoQ) 

I-Sec  
estimates 

(%)  
Variance 

Volume sales (mnte)  7.82   8.00   (2.3)  7.7   1.7   7.92   (1.3) 
Net realisation incl. RMC   5,527   5,265   5.0   5,382   2.7   5,483   0.8  
Net sales  43,219   42,133   2.6   41,374   4.5   43,442   (0.5) 
Other operating income  1,047   787   33.0   883   18.5   843   24.1  
        
Raw materials  9,006   7,459   20.7   9,940   (9.4)  8,864   1.6  
Personnel costs  1,931   2,064   (6.4)  2,036   (5.1)  2,022   (4.5) 
Power fuel costs  10,405   8,049   29.3   9,414   10.5   11,395   (8.7) 
Outward freight  10,482   10,837   (3.3)  9,591   9.3   9,924   5.6  
Other expenses  6,095   5,907   3.2   5,714   6.7   5,907   3.2  
Total expenses  37,919   34,317   10.5   36,695   3.3   38,113   (0.5) 
EBITDA  6,347   8,603   (26.2)  5,562   14.1   6,173   2.8  
EBITDA/te  812   1,075   (24.5)  724   12.2   779   4.2  
        
Interest  106   112   (5.8)  129   (17.9)  138   (23.3) 
Depreciation  1,539   1,432   7.5   1,604   (4.1)  1,577   (2.4) 
Other income  585   440   33.0   539   8.5   563   3.8  
Recurring pre-tax 
income 

 5,323   7,542   (29.4) 4,387   21.3   5,053   5.3  

        
Extraordinary inc/(exp)  -     -      (548)   -     
Taxation  1,360   1,916   (29.1)  1,031   31.9   1,284   5.9  
Reported net income  3,963   5,626   (29.6)  2,808   41.1   3,769   5.1  
Recurring net income  3,963   5,626   (29.6) 3,356   18.1   3,769   5.1  
        
Ratios (%)        
EBITDA margins  14.7   20.4    13.4    14.2   
Net profit margins   9.2   13.4    8.1    8.7   

 Q1CY21 Q2CY21 Q3CY21 Q4CY21 Q1CY22 

Realisations – Cement (Rs/te) 4,876 5,153 5,058 5,033  5,112  
Volume (mnte) 8.00 6.98 6.72 7.69  7.82  
Cement 39,022 35,978 33,998 38,688  39,976  
Ready mix concrete 3,598 2,551 3,051 3,319  3,956  
Total 42,619 38,529 37,049 42,007  43,932  
Less: Inter-segment revenue 487 425 516 633  713  
Net sales/Income from operations 42,133 38,104 36,533 41,374  43,219  
      
Segment results before tax & interest (Rs mn)      
Cement 6,917 7,217 5,516 3,840  4,610  
Ready mix concrete 270 27 109 145  277  
Total 7,187 7,245 5,625 3,985  4,886  
      
EBIT margin (%)      
Cement 17.7 20.1 16.2 9.9  11.5  
Ready mix concrete 7.5 1.1 3.6 4.4  7.0  
Total 16.9 18.8 15.2 9.5  11.1  
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Chart 1: Sectoral outlook 

 

Chart 2: Accelerating growth – capacity expansion 

 

Chart 3: Sustainable Development (SD) 2030 goals – ACC’s core priority  

 
Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 

Table 4: Performance trend and assumptions 

  CY18 CY19 CY20 CY21 CY22E CY23E 

Capacity (‘000te)  33,051   33,051   33,051   34,401   36,001   37,001  
Production (‘000te)  28,360   27,870   23,770   26,696   27,764   30,123  
Capacity utilisation (%)  86   84   72   78   77   81  
Sales (‘000te)  28,840   29,754   26,181   29,403   30,580   33,179  
Growth (%)  10.0   3.2   (12.0)  12.3   4.0   8.5  
Realisation (Rs/te) – blended  5,020   5,157   5,151   5,378   5,895   5,957  
Growth (%)  1.7   2.7   (0.1)  4.4   9.6   1.0  

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
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Table 5: Per-tonne estimate analysis 

(Rs/te) 

 CY18 CY19 CY20 CY21 CY22E CY23E 

Net realisation including RMC        5,020         5,157      5,151           5,378          5,895          5,957  
  Raw materials consumed             822            976      1,057               975          1,080          1,092  
  Power & fuel costs        1,058         1,125      1,083           1,144          1,670          1,447  
  Freight costs        1,408         1,447      1,437           1,300          1,365          1,385  
  Other expenses        1,109            905         740           1,054          1,048          1,057  
Total operating expenses        4,398         4,451      4,317           4,473          5,163          4,980  
Other operating income           114            113         126               115             123             111  
Blended EBITDA           736            818         960           1,020             856          1,087  

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 

Valuation methodology and key risks 

Table 6: Valuations based on 11x Mar’24E EV/E  

(Rs.mn) 

Target EV/ EBITDA multiple (x) 11 
Target EV (Rs mn)    406,722  
Net debt / (cash) (Rs mn)    (84,674) 
Target value (Rs mn)    491,396  
No. of shares (mn)           188  
Target price per share (Rs)  2,615 

Source: I-Sec research 
 

Table 7: Earnings revision 

(Rs mn) 

 

CY22E  CY23E 

Revised Earlier % chg Revised Earlier % chg 

Revenue  184,051 178,601 3.1 201,319 196,704 2.3 
EBITDA  26,161 31,134 (16.0) 36,073 37,245 (3.1) 
PAT 16,156 19,680 (17.9) 22,939 23,812 (3.7) 

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 

Chart 4: Rolling EV/EBITDA Chart 5: Rolling EV/te 
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Financial summary (consolidated) 

Table 8: Profit and loss statement 

(Rs mn, year ending December 31) 

  CY20  CY21   CY22E   CY23E  

Operating Income (Sales)  134,869   158,145   180,278   197,646  
Other operating income  2,992   3,373   3,773   3,673  
Operating Expenses  113,019   131,536   157,889   165,246  
EBITDA  24,841   29,981   26,161   36,073  
% margin  18.0   18.6   14.2   17.9  
Depreciation & Amortisation  6,388   6,009   6,306   7,324  
Gross Interest  571   546   551   557  
Other Income  2,167   2,067   2,252   2,456  
Recurring PBT  20,139   25,610   21,685   30,791  
Add: Extraordinaries  (3,049)  (548)  -     -    
Less: Taxes  2,786   6,433   5,530   7,852  
Net Income (Reported)     14,304      18,630      16,156      22,939  
Recurring Net Income     17,353      19,177      16,156      22,939  

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 
 

Table 9: Balance sheet 

(Rs mn, year ending December 31) 

   CY20  CY21   CY22E   CY23E  

Assets     
Total Current Assets     51,170      69,781      75,304      86,666  
Current Liab. & Prov.     51,031      59,260      66,653      71,416  
Net Current Assets           139      10,521         8,651      15,249  
Investments of which     58,378      58,378      58,378      58,378  
     Strategic/Group         1,293         1,293         1,293        1,293  
    Marketable      57,085      57,085      57,085      57,085  
Net Fixed Assets     72,455      78,119      85,289      90,439  
Capital Work-in-Progress        5,481      13,155         2,631        2,105  
Total Assets   130,972    147,017    152,317    164,065  
of which Cash equivalents     60,057      74,065      72,606      82,608  
     
Liabilities     
Borrowings - - - - 
Deferred Tax Liability        3,948         3,987         4,027        4,108  
Equity Share Capital        1,880         1,880         1,880        1,880  
  Face value per share (Rs)             10              10              10             10  
Reserves & Surpluses   125,111    141,109    146,361    158,021  
Net Worth   126,991    142,989    148,241    159,901  
Total Liabilities   130,972    147,017    152,317    164,065  

Source: Company data, I-Sec research  

 

Table 12: Quarterly trend 

(Rs mn, year ending December 31) 

 Jun-21 Sep-21 Dec-21 Mar-22 

Net sales 38,104 36,533 41,374     43,219  
% growth (YoY) 51.2 5.4 1.8           2.6  
Recurring EBITDA 8,693 7,123 5,562       6,347  
Margin (%) 22.8 19.5 13.4 14.7 
Other income 456 633 539 585 
Extra ordinaries Inc / (Loss) - - (548)              -    
Recurring Net Income 5,694 4,502 3,356       3,963  

Source: Company data  

 

Table 10: Cashflow statement 

(Rs mn, year ending December 31) 

  CY20  CY21   CY22E   CY23E  

Operating Cashflow    17,779     23,307     20,765     28,550  
Working Capital changes      3,883       3,511           290       3,276  
Capital Commitments     (7,479)   (11,674)   (13,476)   (12,474) 
Net Operating FCF    14,183     15,144       7,578     19,352  
Investing Activities          253       2,067       2,252       2,456  
Issue of Share Capital             -                -                -                -    
Buyback of shares             -                -                -                -    
Inc(Dec) in Borrowings             -                -                -                -    
Dividend paid     (2,629)     (2,632)   (10,903)   (11,279) 
Others             -             (24)        (386)        (527) 
Extraordinary Items      1,760         (548)             -                -    
Chg. in Cash & Bank    13,567     14,008      (1,459)    10,002  

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
 

Table 11: Key ratios 

(Year ending December 31) 

  CY20  CY21   CY22E   CY23E  

Per Share Data (Rs)     
EPS(Basic)            76             99             86           122  
Diluted Recurring EPS            92           102             86           122  
Diluted Recurring CEPS          126           134           119           161  
Dividend per share            14             14             58             60  
Book Value          676           761           789           851  
     
Growth Ratios (% YoY)     
Operating Income      (12.0)         17.2          14.0            9.4  
EBITDA           3.0          20.7       (12.7)         37.9  
Recurring Net Income         35.8          10.5       (15.8)         42.0  
Diluted Recurring EPS         35.8          10.5       (15.8)         42.0  
Diluted Recurring CEPS         26.0            6.1       (10.8)         34.7  
 

    
Valuation Ratios (x)     
P/E         22.3          20.2          23.9          16.9  
P/CEPS         16.3          15.4          17.2          12.8  
P/BV           3.0            2.7            2.6            2.4  
EV / EBITDA         13.2          10.4          12.0            8.4  
EV / te (US$)          130           119           115           108  
EV / Operating Income           2.4            1.9            1.7            1.5  
EV / Operating FCF         14.6          11.7          14.9            9.6  
 

    
Operating Ratios (%)     
Raw Material / Sales         18.6          18.1          18.3          18.3  
Other expenses / Sales       65.2       65.0          69.3          65.3  
Other Income / PBT         10.8            8.1          10.4            8.0  
Effective Tax Rate         13.8          25.1          25.5          25.5  
NWC / Total Assets        (0.0)        (0.0)        (0.0)        (0.1) 
Inventory (x)           7.5            8.3            7.3               6  
Receivables (days)            13             10             10             10  
Payable (days)            47             46             49             52  
D/E Ratio (x)        (0.4)        (0.5)        (0.5)        (0.5) 
     
Profitability Ratios (%)     
Rec. Net Income Margins         12.4          11.7            8.7          11.3  
RoCE         11.7          14.1          11.1          14.8  
RoNW         11.8          14.2          11.1          14.9  
Dividend Payout         15.2          13.7          67.5          49.2  

Source: Company data, I-Sec research 
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New I-Sec investment ratings (all ratings based on absolute return; All ratings and target price refers to 12-month performance horizon, unless mentioned otherwise) 

BUY: >15% return; ADD: 5% to 15% return; HOLD: Negative 5% to Positive 5% return; REDUCE: Negative 5% to Negative 15% return; SELL: < negative 15% return 
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